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‘ l GROWTH AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT
\ ( PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DIVISION
~y - CURRENT PLANNING ACTIVITY
% 123 W. Indiana Avenue, DelLand, FL 32720

- (386) 736-5959
Volusia County

FLORIDA

PUBLIC HEARING: November 12, 2013 - Planning and Land Development
Regulation Commission (PLDRC)

CASE NO: V-14-007

SUBJECT: Variance to the minimum yard requirements on Urban Single-

Family Residential (R-4) zoned property.

LOCATION: 56 Plaza Drive, Ormond Beach
APPLICANT: Robert Merrell, III

OWNER: R. Brett Ford

STAFF: Scott Ashley, AICP, Senior Zoning Manager

. SUMMARY OF REQUEST

The applicant requests variances to the minimum yard requirements for an existing
accessory structure. This application is to address an encroachment by the accessory
structure into the south rear and east side yards. The property consists of a single-family
dwelling and two accessory structures.

This case arises from a violation notice sent by building compliance staff for construction
without permits and inspections. The property owner expanded and converted the shed
into a guesthouse without obtaining building permits, which includes zoning review for
setback compliance.

The requested variances are:

Variance 1: Variance to section 72-277(1)(e) for a rear yard from the required 20 feet to
1.9 feet for an existing accessory guesthouse structure; and,

Variance 2: Variance to section 72-277(1)(e) for a east side yard from the required
minimum 8 feet to 4.3 feet to maintain an existing accessory guesthouse
structure on Urban Single-Family Residential (R-4) zoned property.

Staff recommendation: Approval, subject to staff recommended conditions.



II. SITE INFORMATION
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1. Location: The property is located on the south side of Plaza Drive
approximately 250 feet east from its intersection with John
Anderson Drive, abutting the City of Ormond Beach.
2. Parcel No(s): 4203-00-03-0130
3. Property Size: + 9,973.5 square feet
4. Council District: 4
5. Zoning: Urban Single-Family Residential (R-4)
6. Future Land Use:  Urban Medium Intensity (UMI)
7. ECO Overlay: No
8. NRMA Overlay: No
9. Adjacent Zoning and Land Use:
DIRECTI | ZONING | FUTURE LAND USE CURRENT USE
ON
North: R-4 UMI Single-family dwelling
East: R-4 UMI Single-family dwelling
South: R-2A LDR (Ormond Beach) Single-family dwelling
(Ormond
Beach)
West: R-4 UMI/ULI Single-family dwelling

10. Location Maps:
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[ll. BACKGROUND AND PREVIOUS ACTIONS

The property is located adjacent to Ormond Beach in an area known as the North
Peninsula. Existing site improvements include a single-family dwelling, a 196-square-foot
frame shed and a 314-square-foot guesthouse. It is the latter structure that has been
altered and expanded that has resulted in the need for this application. A complaint was
filed in 2012 that new construction was occurring on the property, and subsequent staff
review found no permits had been obtained for this construction. The property owner was
issued a notice of violation for construction without building permits, and was instructed to
obtain the required permits and inspection approvals for the work performed or remove the
construction from the site. The owner chose to apply for this variance application so that a
building permit could be processed.

Per historic permit records and information from the applicant, the shed was originally
constructed in 1976, and a 1991 permit was issued to finish the structure. The building
permit survey plan submitted with the 1991 permit indicated the shed met the then
minimum 5-foot accessory structure setback from the rear and side lot lines. Conversion of
the shed into a guesthouse changed the minimum yard requirements for the structure.
Subsection 72-277(1)(e) of the zoning code requires a guesthouse to meet the same yard
requirements as the principal building. However, as shown on the owner’s property survey
dated June 26, 2013, the existing accessory structure does not comply with current 20-foot
rear yard or minimum 8-foot side yard requirements, or the previously applicable accessory
structure yard requirement.

Expanding the accessory structure did not physically increase the already nonconforming
setback encroachments. The property owner must address the yard area requirements in
order to process the necessary permit application to resolve the compliance issue.

lll. REVIEW CRITERIA AND ANAYLSIS

Section 72-379 (1) a. 4 Variances of the zoning code contains five applicable criteria by
which a variance application may be granted by the commission. The following staff
evaluation using these criteria is as follows:

i. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, sign, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, signs, or buildings in the same zoning classification.

Variances 1 and 2: There are special conditions and circumstances peculiar to the building
involved because the accessory structure has been in the required side and rear yards
since the late 1970s era. An after-the-fact building permit is required since the builder
failed to obtain a permit to expand the structure. The structure does not comply with the
applicable east side yard and south rear yard requirements, and must obtain a variance to
proceed with the county building permit review process.

Staff finds the application meets this criterion.
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ii. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the
applicant.

Variances 1 and 2: The property owner is not responsible for the special conditions and
circumstances pertaining to the original construction of the 1970s era accessory structure
on the property. The accessory structure existed when the current owner bought the
property in 2001.

Staff finds that Variances 1 and 2 can meet this criterion for approval with conditions.

iii. Literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance would deprive the
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning
classification, under the terms of the ordinance, and would work an unnecessary
and undue hardship on the applicant.

Variances 1 and 2: Literal interpretation of the ordinance requires the applicant to
demolish and rebuild the existing guesthouse to comply with the minimum vyard
requirements of the zoning code, which will work an undue hardship on the property owner.

Staff finds that Variances 1 and 2 can meet this criterion for approval with conditions.

iv. The variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the
reasonable use of the land, building, structure, or sign.

Variance 1 and 2: These are the minimum variances that will allow the continued use of
the guesthouse structure and to remain as it has existed for 35 years.

Staff finds that Variances 1 and 2 can meet this criterion for approval with conditions.

v. The grant of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose
of this ordinance and the Volusia County Comprehensive Plan Ordinance No. 90-10,
as amended, and that such variance will not be injurious to the area involved.

Variances 1 and 2: Granting this requested variance is in harmony with the general intent
and purpose of the zoning ordinance, and is unlikely to be injurious to the immediate area.

Staff finds that Variances 1 and 2 can meet this criterion for approval with conditions.
V. STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff finds that, with conditions, the application meets the five criteria to grant the
requested variances. Therefore staff recommends approval of the variance to section 72-
277(1)(e) for a rear yard from the required 20 feet to 1.9 feet for an existing accessory
guesthouse structure (Variance 1); and the variance to section 72-277(1)(e) for a east side
yard from the required minimum 8 feet to 4.3 feet to maintain an existing accessory
guesthouse structure (Variance 2) on Urban Single-Family Residential (R-4) zoned
property, subject to the following conditions:
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1. The variances are limited to the +314-square-foot accessory guesthouse structure
as shown on the enclosed property survey prepared by Myer Land Surveying, Inc.,
dated 6/26/13. Any future expansion of the accessory structure beyond the current
footprint and not in compliance with the R-4 zoning classification yard
requirement(s) shall require a separate variance.

2. Ifthe guesthouse structure is damaged by more than 75 percent of its building value
as assessed by the Volusia County Property Appraiser, any reconstruction shall
comply with current county code requirements, including but not limited to,
applicable current minimum floor area requirements.

3. The guesthouse structure shall not be used as or converted into a dwelling as
defined by the zoning code, as amended.

4. The property owner(s) or authorized agent(s) shall obtain and complete all required
building permits and inspections for the £314-square-foot guesthouse, within 90
days of the date of variance rendition, unless the property owner(s) requests and is
granted an extension by the Zoning Enforcement Official.

VI. ATTACHMENTS

Variance site plan
Applicant’s submittal
Reviewer comments
Maps

VII. AUTHORITY AND PROCEDURE

The commission may, except as otherwise provided in Section 72-379 of the zoning code,
authorize, after due public notice upon application on a form prescribed by the zoning
enforcement official, such variance or variances from the terms of this ordinance as will not
be contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of
the provision of this ordinance would result in unnecessary and undue hardship. Said
variance application shall be heard only if it is presented by the person owning 51 percent
or more of the specific area of land involved or upon an administrative application by the
county council.

Any new information to be presented at the planning and land development regulation
commission meeting for any application will be grounds to continue an application to the
next planning and land development regulation commission meeting. Applicants shall
inform and provide staff with the new information prior to the planning and land
development regulation commission meeting.
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September 24, 2013

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Mr. Scott Ashley

Planning Administrator

County of Volusia

Growth Management Department
123 W. Indiana Avenue, Suite 202
DeLand, FL 32720-4604

Re:

Dear Scott:

Variance Application
R. Brett "Randy" Ford
56 Plaza Drive, Ormond Beach, Florida

It is this Firm's pleasure to represent R. Brett "Randy" Ford with respect to his property
located at 56 Plaza Drive, Ormond Beach, Florida, as more particularly described in Exhibit A
hereto. In order for Mr. Ford to continue the use of the existing guesthouse on his property, Mr.
Ford requires a variance from the rear yard setback provision of the R-4 Urban Single-Family
Residential zoning classification, as more specifically described below.

Please find enclosed our Variance Application package including:

L.

2.

Planning & Development Services Division Pre-Application Meeting Form;
Variance Application Form;

Two signed and sealed surveys of the property showing the house and guesthouse
locations;

Two copies of the legal description;
A Notarized Authorization of Owner;

The application fee in the amount of $571.00;

{043414-001 : RMERR/DLACR : 01546043.DOC: 1}
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7. A copy of the Property Appraiser's Information Card;
8. A copy of the Warranty Deed; and
9. Letters of support from all adjoining property owners.

This property is zoned as R-4 Urban Single-Family Residential under Chapter 72 of the
Volusia County Code of Ordinances. Properties located in the R-4 zoning classification are
required to have a 20 foot rear yard setback. Mr. Ford's property is somewhat unusual in that
there is a guesthouse on the property with a rear yard setback of only 1.9 feet at the narrowest
point and 2.3 feet at the widest point that existed when Mr. Ford purchased the property in 2001.
The survey from Stephenson Surveying, attached hereto as Exhibit B, shows the guesthouse
existed on the property when the survey was conducted in 1976. Mr. Ford's neighbor, Elaine
Schutte, confirmed that the guesthouse was on the property she moved into the house next door
at 54 Plaza Drive in 1977. Ms. Schutte explained the original owner used the guesthouse for
family and later rented it out to several tenants as an apartment. This testimony by Ms. Schutte
is attached to this petition as Exhibit C. The survey and Ms. Schutte's testimony confirm that the
guesthouse has been on the property for at least 35 years in the same location 1.9 to 2.3 feet from
the rear yard property boundary.

The guesthouse contains a bathroom with associated plumbing but does not have a
kitchen or separate utility meters. As such, the guesthouse meets the definition of a guesthouse
under Chapter 72, Article I, Section 72-2 of the Volusia County Code of Ordinances as:

[L]iving quarters within a detached accessory building located on
the same lot with the main building for use by temporary guests of
the occupants of the premises, such quarters having no kitchen
facilities or separate utility meters and not rented or otherwise used
as a separate dwelling.

The Code of Ordinances allows guesthouses in the R-4 Urban Single-Family Residential
zoning classification under Chapter 72, Article II, Division 8, Section 72-277 (1)(e) subject to
the same yard requirements as the principal building.

Mr. Ford is able to comply with three out of the four R-4 setback requirements, but for
the "rear" yard setback he is proposing a 1.9 to 2.3 foot setback in lieu of the required 20 foot
setback. Mr. Ford recently improved the guesthouse and added a covered wood deck and other
features as evidenced in the survey attached hereto as Exhibit D. The improvements made by
Mr. Ford did not alter the southern side of the guesthouse that is closest to the rear yard
boundary.

In 1991, the previous owners Harold and Sheila Schwartz applied for a building permit to
conduct maintenance and repair work to the guesthouse. Pursuant to building permit 910322037,

{043414-001 : RMERR/DLACR : 01546043.DOC; 1}
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attached hereto as Exhibit E, the Schwartzes made various improvements to the guesthouse. As
part of the application for the building permit, the Schwartzes submitted a survey, attached
hereto as Exhibit B, depicting the guesthouse as being 5 feet from the rear yard boundary. This
hand-drawn depiction of the distance from the guesthouse to the rear yard boundary was
inaccurate. In reality, the guesthouse was in the same location it is today only 1.9 feet from the
rear yard boundary at the narrowest point and 2.3 feet from the boundary at the widest point.
The fact that the previous owner misrepresented the rear yard setback of the guesthouse in order
to obtain a building permit creates a hardship for Mr. Ford as he maintains the guesthouse in
good condition to enjoy its use.

As you can see from the photograph of the property taken circa July 2012, which is
attached to this petition on page 1 of Exhibit F, the guesthouse needed improvements to match
the neighborhood characteristics. The photograph on page 2 of Exhibit F, taken September
2013, shows the guesthouse after the improvements made by Mr. Ford. These improvements
make the guesthouse more aesthetically pleasing to match the charm of the surrounding
neighborhood. Mr. Ford's improvements to the guesthouse do not cause the guesthouse to
encroach further south towards the rear yard boundary. The guesthouse remains the same
distance from the rear yard boundary it has been for at least the last 35 years.

Furthermore, as evidenced by the letters attached hereto as Exhibit(s) G, the neighboring
property owners support Mr. Ford in his maintenance of the guesthouse. Seeing as the purpose
of the ordinance requiring a 20 foot setback from the rear yard boundary is to protect the
neighbors to the south of the property, these letters of support from the neighbors show the
purpose and intent of the ordinance is met by the 1.9 to 2.3 foot setback. Mr. Ford's only
intention is to continue using the guesthouse as the ordinance allows.

Even though the guesthouse was rented to tenants by previous owners, Mr. Ford intends
only to use the guesthouse for family and personal use. As such, Mr. Ford is comfortable if the
variance is clearly conditioned on the use of the guesthouse solely by Mr. Ford and his guests
and not for use by paying tenants. We believe the 1.9 to 2.3 foot rear yard setback provides a
reasonable location for the guesthouse in light of the unique circumstances outlined above to
allow Mr. Ford to continue the use of the guesthouse as allowed by the ordinance.

Pursuant to Section 72-379(1)(a)(4) of the Volusia County Code of Ordinances, as
amended, our variance request satisfies all of the specific conditions necessary to grant the
requested variance as follows:

A. What special condition(s) and circumstance(s) exist which are peculiar to
your land, structure, building, or sign and are not applicable to other lands,
structures, buildings, or signs in the same zoning classification? Were these
special condition(s) and circumstance(s) the result of actions by you?

{043414-001 : RMERR/DLACR : 01546043.DOC: 1}
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As outlined above, the guesthouse located 1.9 feet from the rear yard boundary at the
narrowest point and 2.3 feet from the rear yard boundary at the widest existed for at least the last
35 years. The original construction of the guesthouse in that location and the previous owners'
inaccurate depiction of the guesthouse as 5 feet from the rear yard boundary creates a hardship
for Mr. Ford to continue the use of the guesthouse as allowed under Volusia County Code of
Ordinances Section 72-277 (1)(e)

None of these unusual circumstances resulted from any action by Mr. Ford.

B. How would literal interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance deprive you of
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning
classification and be an unnecessary and undue hardship on you?

Properties in the R-4 Urban Single-Family Residential are permitted to contain
guesthouses pursuant to Code of Ordinances Section 72-277 (1)(e). Mr. Ford and the previous
owners of the property enjoyed this right to have a guesthouse for at least the last 35 years. To
interpret the zoning ordinance literally and deny this variance request would require deprive Mr.
Ford of the right to a guesthouse enjoyed by the property owners for at least the last 35 years and
the surrounding property owners.

G Explain how the Variance(s) you are requesting is/are the minimum
Variance(s) that will make it possible for you to make reasonable use of your
land, building, structure or sign.

The 1.9 to 2.3 foot rear yard setback is the minimum variance possible to allow Mr. Ford
to continue the use of the guesthouse. Any larger setback would require Mr. Ford to relocate the
structure, which presents considerable hardship to Mr. Ford, or would require him to tear down
the structure and deny him the right to a guesthouse commonly enjoyed by other property owners
in the R-4 Urban Single-Family Residential zoning classification.

D. The general intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance and the Volusia
County Comprehensive Plan Ordinance No. 90-10 is to lessen congestion in
the streets, to promote public health, safety, morals, and the general welfare;
to properly provide for the use of land and governmental services; and to
preserve the character, appearance, and aesthetic qualities of Volusia County
by regulating signs.

1. Is your request for Variance(s) consistent with this intent and
purpose?

Yes, the guesthouse on Mr. Ford's property does not cause congestion in the streets; does
not interfere with the public health, safety, morals, and the general welfare; does not interfere

{043414-001 : RMERR/DLACR : 01546043.DOC; 1}
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with the use of land and governmental services; and does not interfere with Volusia County's
ability to regulate signs.

2. Explain how your request for Variance(s) will not be injurious to the
surrounding area.

As explained above, Mr. Ford's neighbors support the continued use of the existing
guesthouse on Mr. Ford's property. The purpose and intent of the ordinance requiring a 20 foot
rear yard setback in R-4 zoning classification, to protect the abutting property owners, is met by
the 1.9 to 2.3 foot setback as evidenced by the neighbors' letters of support.

Based on the foregoing, we respectfully request the Planning and Land Development
Regulation Commission approve the variance request to permit Mr. Ford to continue the use of
the existing guesthouse on the property. If you have any questions regarding this request, please
don't hesitate to contact me. Otherwise, I look forward to the consideration of this request at the
Planning and Land Development Regulation Commission public hgating on November 12, 2013.

bert A. Merrell II1

irect Dial (386) 323-9263
Email Rob.Merrell@CobbCole.com
Fax (386) 044-7955

RAM:ddl
Enclosures
- Mr. R. Brett "Randy" Ford

{043414-001 : RMERR/DLACR : 01546043.DOC: 1}
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Book:=: 4738
Pages: 1740

Diane M. Matousek

Volusia Countys Clerk of Court

EXHIBIT "A"

A portion of the Seath 231.5 fect of the North 870 feet of Government Lot 3, Section 3, Township 14 South
Range 52 East, Volusia County, Florida, described a5 follows: begin at n point in the South line of Plaza Drive, £
50 foot street as platted by the Plat of Plaza Shore Subdivision of record in Map Book 23, Page 260, Publis
Records of Volusia Comnty, Florida, said point being a distance of 172 feet Westerly of the Nerthwest corner ¢
Lot 23, of said Plaza Shove Subdivision, thence Southerly and at right angles to Plaza Drive, o distance of 915
Teet to the South line of said South 231.5 feet of the North 870 feet of said Government Lot 3; thence Westerly
along said kne a distance of 109 feet to 2 point; thence Northerly and at right angles to Iast described line, s
distance of 91,5 feet ic the South line of Plaza Drive; thence Easterly along said Sonth line of Plaza Drive, 1
distance of 109 feet to the Point of Beginning,

pags 1of 1
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Exhibit "C"
Debi LaCroix

Subject: FW: Letter for 56 Plaza

From: Elaine Schutte [mailto:eschutte62@yahoo.com]
Sent: Tuesday, September 24, 2013 12:29 PM

To: Randy Ford

Subject: Re: Letter for 56 Plaza

Dear Randy,

In answer to your inquiry about the apartment at your
property at 56 Plaza Dr the building was there when we moved in
to house at 54 Plaza Dr in 1977.
The ownher was using in for family and then was rented out to
several others as an apartment.

- If you have any other questions I can be reached T 386 212
6979.

Sincerely,
Elaine Schutte
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V P um 1 DR )7 | £ A
Recovered —116-2 —® PRI == POB | O
%" R&C |l o= Fd 3%” Iron Fd 17 Iron Pipe \g
RLS #4006 2%y &y Pipe No ID RLS #4002 'gg
" g~ Ex Vatn o ' Wood NWly Corner | %
: : e ~—| —~Fence Lot 25 Plaza =]
= 2 Story b .,\ iy 2 2 T '/_1‘2. Wiy i \
- M . 4 s 4 |e \ r_:‘.
= "“I: asonry gl 3o S Subdivisi | =
9 4 : Concrete | updivision _
1.7 Residence a\ iy ¢ Fd \_Fence Mb 23, Pag 260 | ©
8 #56 T4 N 0.7° Wy (n ! g i
—_ s ; / @)
© 8la R/R Tie S
O Q \ -—
%) 40.1° \ I N
w T, 16.0 Y 52.9 Fence %
o= —_i"JI \& % & Woo_d/ \_0.8’ wy O
o Z& "z\ \ Fence ~l
w -
S \Fence \ 6 Wood Well - 3
g ©O 05" Wi 1 % CARL
g — : Yy Fence\ '5\ \ \_4, Wood o
=0 7.5" Wood \ 2 Fence e w
S b " Fence % - Do
= 76 . § \ e
50O o
\‘D“T,'— % % |Covered s
= ' Wood
® Framep \ \ D::k n
- Shed = % % 10.2° [ 5.6 |~ Fence
&' Wood 12.9° \ ) T R 0.0" Nly
Fence -1 78 , e = 5.0’ Frame ™ 0.3" Wiy & wood
0.8" Sly = = 4 Chain “ Shed = Fence
DL e . Link Fence & . ;
0.2° Wiy _T Lr ' : 21.3 4 1.0’ Sly .
A ” wf i U A—r U . " ~u _ _‘:;,__
T f i » /
i' ’ 2 N PL —]‘ Fd J/?_ Iron L
Set %" R&C - gen,ce S 89°3800°W 108.94 2 o Pipe No ID
00 A NI ' ioti
LB #6877 Fafice 0.9 Elj 109" Description
Witness 1.2" sly

MMYER LAND SURVEYING, INC.

LICENSED BUSINESS #6877

MICHAEL M. MYER #LS 4006
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR
316 RIDGEWOOD AVENUE HOLLY HILL, FLORIDA 32117
386 255—6304 Phone 386 255—-8306 Fox

DESIGNED

DRAWN

ALH

CHECKED
MMM

DATE
6/26/13
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SURVEY REPORT
Sheet 2 of 2

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
A portion of the south 231.5 feet of the north 870 feet of Government Lot 3, Section 3, Township 14 South, Range 32

East, Volusia County, Florida, described as follows; Begin at a point in the southerly line of Plaza Drive, a 50 foot
street as platted by the plat of Plaza Shore Subdivision of record in Map Book 23, page 260, of the Public Records of
Volusia County, Florida, said point being a distance of 172 feet westerly of the northwest comer of Lot 25, of said
Plaza Shore Subdivision; thence southerly and at right angles to Plaza Drive, a distance of 91.5 feet to the southerly
line of the said southerly 231.5 feet of the northerly 870 feet of said Government Lot 3; thence westerly along said line
a distance of 109 feet to a point; thence northerly and at right angles to the last described line, a distance of 91.5 feet to
the southerly line of said Plaza Drive; thence easterly along said southerly line of Plaza Drive a distance of 109 feet to
the Point Of Beginning.

GENERAL NOTES:
1. Field survey completed 6-24-13,
2. Bearing basis assumed: $89°34'33"W along the southerly right of way of Plaza Drive.

3. Underground utilities were not located except as shown.
4. No title search has been performed by or provided to MYER LAND SURVEYING, INC.

5. Dimensions shown are feet and decimals thereof.
6. Underground foundation not located.

GENERAL LEGEND:
A Arc length N&D Nail and disc
A\C Air conditioning pad NGVD National Geodetic Vertical Datum
A\U Aerial utilities P Pool pump
C Cable TV service PC Point of curve
CALC Calculation PCC Point of compound curve
CB Catch basin PCP Permanent control point
CL Centerline POB Point of beginning
CLF Chain link fence POC Point of commencement
cM Concrete monument PP Pinched pipe
CMP Corrugated metal pipe PRC Point of reverse curve
CONC Concrete PT Point of tangent
CR Cable riser PVC Polyvinyl chloride
D Delta R Radius
DESC Description R&C Rod and cap
@ Electric meter RCP Reinforced Concrete Pipe
BLY) East(erly) REC %anﬁ.éﬂ,na
EMT Electrical metal tubing RLS Registered land surveyor
FD Folid R\WW Right of Way
FLD Field @ Utility services
G Gas meter S(LY) South(erly)
FPL Florida Power and Light i Telephone service
FPLS Florida Professional TYP Typical
Land Surveyor U Utility pole
ID Identification E
P Iron pipe Water meter
L Light pole . WLY) Westerly
LB . Ligensed business WF Wooden fence
NLY) 3% "No riherly) ‘4,

\\.\\\ll

A.H.Emlﬁm?ow Beffart is not valid Emumm ei&m\w\\momm& with signatory's seal and accompanied by Map of Boundary
Survey, .Ev Nb. Huamo ) gmgﬁﬂ ‘M. .?mw\.mwmﬂ PSM LS4006

i

-

wmﬁaﬁ E& map; of surveyare mﬁz_..m?m;mtgc».dn for the benefit of:

A

Randy Ford ™ - ;

Job No,13060 Om@&omgc FB172, PP 38,39 and loose leaf
RefNo 01027

i "
Py e ..__ﬂ



' VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA
EXHIBIT "E" Bl 5
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- yoLUSIA COUNTY RESIDENTIAL PERMIT APPLICATION
et . ' P g3 ) FTH ?}6,3.72032

{02) Property Information -
Tax Parcel Number 43073 - en -2 -0 AFFROVED by 4’1"“
Lo .

(PERMIT CFFICER)
R 2

CityCRMzD  Rsne it 2ip_ B0 2L

Onnerbeaseholder’s Addres ¥ 2§
Bay Phone Number (J04) 26757~ 4573
Fem Simple Titleholder's Name Addruss
| H otter han Gowr's)
City, Stabe Zip
Property Location JOB SITE Lot Block Unit (Deltona Only)

Legal Description

]
Street Address - oy s . &
of Project 74 m ﬁ) : ; 2E &
BOADER A REET NAKE i3 SUITE N
. i !
City Mﬁg’ County (/M?M. A Zip e P B
Directions to Property (Physical Location) 3
(03) Typme of Work Being Performed {check ome or fore) 3
Single Femily Detsched Duplex __  tobile bome o7 SA507y o
Garage/Carport Additien/Alteration Vet Fence ]
Electrical Flumbing ____ Reaf Derolition Pool S
Other (explain) (e 0éed 2 STl S A tekin NI, =
Siorthanc] gttt g el She e llecf 1w, >
Bondifg Compary Na Address ~ 7
City _ State Zip
Mortgage Lender's MNamg Address
City State Zip
(03) Contracter & Licensed Refuse Haular S
Check herg if owner centractor on cwner's residence .« IF NOT cwner/builder, enter at
least ;2 of the following numbers for main CONTE s Licensed Refose Hasler Muso
VoL # STATE LICENEE & VOL. OCC LiCEN=E #
Compeny Nane Licernse Holder
Address Phong ( b -
City Lip, ol
Architect/Engineer’'s Nang fddress
(04) Subenntractors Enter cne of the following license numbers for Each subcontractor
VoL @ STATE LICENSE # OCC LICENSE 8 CORD HELER'S NAE im}w
ELEC
PLLMB LNTE ST G
HUAC
ROOF
WELL
OTHER

The undersigaed hereby affires;

Lo Asplication {3 bereby aade fo odbtain a peralt b do (e vork and instslliations ay indicated, 1 certily that ng Tt or

Ins ;Hgl 3 33.2:-'::}! m’;r }::itz tl:sln.nncr of 3 perait and that alf wort wil] be pecforsed to aeet the standards of a)3 Jaus

TEGY 14 g ] '] cllon,

2 wln's FIDAVIT: | cerkily thal a]l the foregaing Inforsation {s secerate and that alb vork vi1) be done dn conplizace with a1l
1icable laus regolaing coaslruction g 2ening,

3 Lire e ul.-‘verl- .rl.%' E 10w and bereby igrae to zllow County Persennel to enter upon this property to Inspecl developeent pes-

row this applicatica.

WM lgromrfh [i’ul'-, | accept and ackaoaledoy raceipt of the disclosure foru for owner/builders as required by Stale Slatules,

5. AL trees resoved are to be clearly designaied by puint or tolored ribbon prior to start of vperations,

& Inﬁh‘-: glr"lm IE‘E be erected around a1l Lrees to resain prior bo land ctlearingy the County Forsster will be natiiied prior

rt ef clear. .

1 E’aul:ui i :: ;:hail rt:g.ir!mts cﬁ:}bl:’sl}:ﬂ?y he ﬂn P;rll-l miitianfil Tt ik S ¥ kst 10
r ki ave the recess. ten’s Conpensation Iasurance and wiil g e as require

Flockia Statutes, for the ferttion oy par] Lorkten s s by Ihis peratn: G SMENNCY Y Dot o,

N vaE DO OWNER:  YOUR FATLURE TO RECORD A NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT R
IN VOUR PAYING THICK EOR tHEmaverens TDeNOUR EROCERYY. TE VOU thrinp YT
NANCIN BEF

A
o
H

ey

MITATY 904 QAILINGNS NIBM Ing STII3 NOILVIYITAEW

OBTAIN F 8, CONSULT WITH YDUR LENDER DR AN A ORE RECORDING
YOUR _MOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT. N
- e/ S ] /
X L7 Date \7, Date
Wi STRGERL V1ot Corpryir Inersiu plaagh m.‘ﬂﬁﬁmrﬁw
Bumer a5 lisied uith the Tax Assiesar's 0fdice License Kolder eay appear in !erm or have
! us“gtg::u:; ;I;';_nr g sign when aeling Ihair signature notariapd on this application,
' fgent Yor Contractor must submit agent authorizetion - Notarized.
(2 7 E A

fBtary s& to Lontrector

= -
Hy ’é’&"rmissm Exi:;.-r:'.gn
*eNOTEL ¢ WORKSHEET ON BACK MUBT BE FILLED OUT COMPLETELY

L
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EXHIBIT "B"

1 LARANDRWE | OENouMd BeAcH R SR0TL
{Eu&i: Sheile 4 Haf BT Sehwhits ';ﬁm;;} ggl-fer?

NTE . PrLAZA DRIVE

g ey Al e e i W ri R e
,T,h-,l',l-» .:"’;r}F‘-f-Jl-l"'.

R fong, TOCRN

2 8
! . :
e Sesidanwe : -

DESCRIPTICH

mcat 1, I 7 H

et partlon of the Sedth T13.5 Pesel of Che poris B72 Fees ad
Coaverrment Lat 1, Sastlsn 3, Toenship 1% Soeth, Sscge 33 Teed,

valusis Ceunty, Ploclds. depsribed s follows,

Mepin m1 & paiat In the #04TH 1line of Flats Grive, a Waaah feex

riresl 8o platied by the pist of PLAZN SHOKEIS SEERIVLIioN. of

caccd 1m TA0 Nap Bock £3, Pepe 260, Publie dacerds of Valssio Lo
Cownty, Florids, seld pelay Wi g digtaee af L7280 fest weabadly
af the Fprlwest cornec &f LeT ;? gf mikid Flags 3jhores Seidivislons
farnes SowlMrly and R cight khgle to Plaza prive = Sisvanes of Flad
Feat %o ¥he Teazh line of the exld Ssath 230,535 (eel ol Lhe foyin 270.0
Peet of mild Sovernmant lat M Thenos Westerly slarg seld 1ing = dlek=
sacs 5f 109,00 Pest 2o m palnt: Trance Worbwrly ard el cighs aegla B2
laat descrited iire m distance of 91.5 Pest o Uhe dowih 1les ad Fiwna
Brive; Thesce fasterly mlomg- asld Teutk line of Fiews Drlve 4 dlglanca

nf 105.00 Pesd Th A8 polac of seglanieg - -i"ﬁ%

2 b 7378 VD
L% * l l

STEPHENSON SURVEYIRG N 'Zug@b;}o
o’ po B3% P18 - BUNKELL FLORIDW 32040 ™00 L
1 - 984437 3383 = i
T T FRFEBY CEATIFY THAT THE SURYEY REFRESENTED
: | MEETS THE WnNMA STAKDARD PMECURENENTS |
o SOHE, BON AFEFIUVED AND ACORTER ESEPLE AND THE ELXA
g axrladig

s WOOO STAKE Wb w el e

s S S O T | GEDEEE A 1iEaiiN R M laud jewps Fa .EE-J! i
208 He_F8-21. | oave L@ lfrdeacry 1224 SCALE : 1"s.20
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gH PLAZA DRIVE, ORMO
{8heila and Harecld J. Schwartz -~ Owners

Built around 1976 - SE corner of property — 5! from property line
12" X 18t
Concraete slab
2 X 4" wood studse
PLUMBING FOR: U" oy
commode .
shower

sink
Roof (pitched) with shingles
1/2" plywood outside
Electric
Water from well - tied into second septic tank

Treat for termites DONE

Remove rotten wood from bottom-2' of shed DONE
Replaca with new 1/2" plywood; 2V X 2" stripping; fasten
with 3" screws outside, 1" X 2" on outside corners;
weatherize with caulking all areas FPARTIALLY DONE

Paint base of slab and up to 2' of stud boards to treat
for other insects before installing replacement 2' of
1/2" plywocd ocutside DONE ¢

Replace any and all guestionable wood DONE

Paint

Shrub !

Repair existing well water line to city water at house
DONE

Remove and replace shower stall PARTIALLY DONB

Remove and replace commode  PARTIALLY DONE

Inetall R-19 insulation between 2' X 4' studs (ceiling
and walls) PARTIALLY DONE

Install 4' X 8' sheetrock — 5/8" — with 3" screws ceiling
and walls BARTIALLY DUNE

Tape, spackling compound, and paint sheetrock

Trinm work on 4 windows

Paint floor

Install bathroem sink (possibly)

Approximate cost of repairs: under $500.00

ss_shed.mis

Page 21 of 35
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EXHIBIT "F"
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EXHIBIT "F"
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EXHIBIT "G"

September __, 2013

Mr. Scott Ashley

Planning Administrator

Volusia County

123 W. Indiana Avenue, Room 202
DeLand, FL 32720

Re:  R. Brett Ford
Variance Request No:

56 Plaza Drive, Ormond Beach, FL

Dear Mr. Ashley:

Page 25 of 35

I live at , 44 Pl 24 dMRNE Ormond Beach. My next door neighbor, Randy Ford, has
submitted an Application to the Planning & Land Development Review Commission for a variance
to the rear yard setback on his property at 56 Plaza Drive. I have spoken with Randy about this
matter and feel there is no reason why he should not be able to receive the variance as contemplated.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

FloiinD Dot
BLAINE 5 ~%3M6+WAU
B3 {41126\

{043414-001 : RMERR/DLACR : 01546530.D0C; 1}
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September _ , 2013

Mr. Scott Ashley

Planning Administrator

Volusia County

123 W. Indiana Avenue, Room 202
DeLand, FL. 32720

Re:  R. Brett Ford
Variance Request No:
56 Plaza Drive, Ormond Beach, FL

Dear Mr. Ashley:

Iliveat, /3 €AudCAsSTLE ~ Ormond Beach. My next door neighbor, Randy Ford, has
submitted an Application to the Planning & Land Development Review Commission for a variance
to the rear yard setback on his property at 56 Plaza Drive. I have spoken with Randy about this
matter and feel there is no reason why he should not be able to receive the variance as contemplated.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

g Frage

TR (- N41-3319

{043414-001 : RMERR/DLACR : 01546530.DOC; 1}
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September  , 2013

Mr. Scott Ashley

Planning Administrator

Volusia County

123 W. Indiana Avenue, Room 202
DeLand, FL 32720

Re:  R. Brett Ford
Variance Request No:
56 Plaza Drive, Ormond Beach, FL

Dear Mr. Ashley:

Llive at , 23 Sarckus H ¢ )~ Ormond Beach. My next door neighbor, Randy Ford, has
submitted an Application to the Planning & Land Development Review Commission for a variance
to the rear yard setback on his property at 56 Plaza Drive. I have spoken with Randy about this
matter and feel there is no reason why he should not be able to receive the variance as contemplated.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

%{z&ﬁ 0. 4, g

{043414-001 : RMERR/DLACR : 01546530.DOC; 1}
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September  , 2013

Mr. Scott Ashley

Planning Administrator

Volusia County

123 W. Indiana Avenue, Room 202
DeLand, FL. 32720

Re:  R.Brett Ford
Variance Request No:
56 Plaza Drive, Ormond Beach, FL

Dear Mr. Ashley:

I live at , 55 p/ d.2¢ ]\37 Ormond Beach. My next door neighbor, Randy Ford, has
submitted an Application to'the Planning & Land Development Review Commission for a variance
to the rear yard setback on his property at 56 Plaza Drive. I have spoken with Randy about this
matter and feel there is no reason why he should not be able to receive the variance as contemplated.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

{043414-001 : RMERR/DLACR : 01546530.D0OC; 1}
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September _ , 2013

Mr. Scott Ashley

Planning Administrator

Volusia County

123 W. Indiana Avenue, Room 202
DeLand, FL. 32720

Re:  R.Brett Ford
Variance Request No:
56 Plaza Drive, Ormond Beach, FL.

Dear Mr. Ashley:

Iliveat, S 7 Vit 49 2.9 1)/2 - Ormond Beach. My next door neighbor, Randy Ford, has
submitted an Application to the Planning & Land Development Review Commission for a variance
to the rear yard setback on his property at 56 Plaza Drive. I have spoken with Randy about this
matter and feel there is no reason why he should not be able to receive the variance as contemplated.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

{043414-001 : RMERR/DLACR : 01546530.DOC; 1}
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September L, 2013

Mr. Scott Ashley

Planning Administrator

Volusia County

123 W. Indiana Avenue, Room 202
DeLand, FL. 32720

Re:  R. Brett Ford
Variance Request No:
56 Plaza Drive, Ormond Beach, FL

Dear Mr. Ashley:

I live at ,b/ﬁf PiA 14 Pe. Ormond Beach. My next door neighbor, Randy Ford, has
submitted an Application to the Planning & Land Development Review Commission for a variance
to the rear yard setback on his property at 56 Plaza Drive. I have spoken with Randy about this
matter and feel there is no reason why he should not be able to receive the variance as contemplated.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,
7% g-;é/ﬂ;/

We_y . (T el

{043414-001 : RMERR/DLACR : 01546530.DOC; 1}
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REVIEW STAFF COMMENTS

MERRILL.FORD
V-14-007

BUILDING CODE ENFORCEMENT
Tom Reynolds October 17, 2013
Comments:

An original shed, with some plmg. & elect., appears to have been permitted with a final
inspection approval, by a previous property owner. At some point the structure, the
plmg. and electrical was modified (without the required permit(s) and inspection
approvals) and the bldg. used for occupancy. The present owner no longer has a tenant
in this bldg. and has removed the "kitchen".

BUILDING CODE ENFORCEMENT
Tom Reynolds October 24, 2013
Comments:

Appears the original portion of this accessory structure was permitted with the required
inspection approval(s), as a shed. At some point in time the building was modified and
rented out as a dwelling unit. The present property owner stated the structure in question
was rented, to a tenant for occupancy as a dwelling unit, when he purchased the property.
After the present owner (Mr Ford) was notified of the violation(s) he had the bldg. vacated
and has removed the kitchen facilities. See additional info in the violation file (Row ID
747387).
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AERIAL IMAGE YER:E{JE In h :2[][! feet ’.Tx ‘ Af A NCE
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